

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE

Civil Appeal No(s). 4473-4478/2017

SURJEET KAUR & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA . & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(ONLY SLP(C) NO. 9582-9585/2018 BE LISTED.)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 9582-9585/2018 (IV-B)

)

SLP(C) No. 3550-3551/2020 (IV-B)

(IA No.11428/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.11434/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.11435/2020-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.11433/2020-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.11436/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA No.11431/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Date : 25-02-2020 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Chander Shekhar Ashri, AOR
Mr. Satish Kumar, AOR
Dr. Sushil Balwada, AOR
Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RSLP(C) No. 9582-9585/2018

Opportunity to respondent no.1 to file counter affidavit has already been declined.

Service is complete on respondent no.2 but none has entered appearance.

Item no.12

None appeared for respondent nos.3 and 4 when called. The record shows that vakalatnama has been filed on 20.2.2020 however, counter affidavit has not been filed. There is neither written application for extension of time to file pleadings in terms of Order V Rule 1(22), Supreme Court Rules, 2013 nor is there oral request to that effect. It appears that the respondents are not interested in filing counter affidavit and, therefore, opportunity to file counter affidavit stands declined.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

Later on ld. Counsel for the respondents appeared and requested to mark his appearance which is accordingly recorded and the ld. Counsel has been informed about the order passed today.

ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE
Registrar