

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 4473-4478/2017

SURJEET KAUR & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA . & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(TWO WEEKS' TIME GRANTED VIDE HON'BLE JUDGE IN CHAMBERS ORDER DTD. 20.11.2023 [ONLY CONNECTED MATTERS TO BE LISTED BEFORE CHAMBER JUDGE ON 08-12-2023])

WITH

SLP(C) No. 3550-3551/2020 (IV-B)

(IA No.11428/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.11434/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.11435/2020-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.11433/2020-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.11436/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA No.11431/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Diary No(s). 31660/2022 (IV-B)

(only application for deletion is to be listed before chamber IA No. 14507/2023 - DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT)

Date : 08-12-2023 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s) Mr. Amit Chahal, Adv.
Mrs. Barnali Basak, Adv.
Mr. Abhaya Nath Das, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Shashank Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Riya Soni, Adv.
Mr. Ankit Verma, Adv.
Mr. Deepak Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Hemant Kumar Joshi, Adv.
Mr. Kaivalya C Ratnaparkhe, Adv.
Mr. Arun Prakash, Adv.
Mr. Maria Mugesh Kannan H, Adv.
Mr. Satish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Prabhoo Dayal Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Radhey Shyam, Adv.

Mr. Rajat Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Surya Kumar, Adv.

Mrs. Honey Verma, Adv.
Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, AOR

Dr. Sushil Balwada, AOR
Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR

For Respondent(s) Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR
Mr. Avi Dhankhar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

Diary No(s). 31660/2022

IA No. 243069/2023

By way of this application, the applicant seeks deletion of the names of proforma respondents in SLP (C) D. No. 31660 of 2022, which is yet to be allotted a separate number. They are therefore shown as they were described in the Regular First Appeals before the High Court, from which the Special Leave Petitions arise.

Such deletion is sought in relation to proforma respondent Nos. 5 and 6 in RFA No. 2840/2011 and proforma respondent No. 5 in RFA No. 2884 of 2011. The applicant's prayer is accepted at his own risk and peril. IA No. 243069 of 2023 is accordingly ordered.

Amended Memo of Parties shall be filed within four weeks.

Mr. Avi Dhankhar, learned counsel, appears for the State of Haryana.

IA No. 14507 of 2023 is dismissed in light of order passed in IA No. 243069 of 2023 filed for the same purpose.

(KAPIL TANDON)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NIDHI WASON)
COURT MASTER (NSH)